Wisconsin law.
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No. 399, A.] [Published June 10, 1945. 

CHAPTER 273, 

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 100.07 of the statutes, relating 
to·audit of payments to' milk producers, and providing a pen~ 
alty. . 

'Llhe 1JC01Jle of the state of 1YisconsinJ 1'epl'csenied in sennte and 
assembly;, (lo enact a.s follows.' 

100.07 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read: 
100.07 MILK PAYMENTS; AUDITS.' (1) Wheneyer petitions 

sig'ned by more than 60 per cent of the producers of milk deliv­
ered to any dairy plant 01' petitions signed by more than 60 per 
cent of the pl'oducerscomprising any municipal milk shed shall 
be presented to the department asking' for the audit of payments 
to pro(lucers, the department by investigation and public hearing 
shall determine the facts in support of and against snch petition' 
and render its decision thereon. The department by order shall 
define the plants and areas affected. All persons receiving from 
producers in

l 
any such plant or area milk any part, of which is 

used for fluid distribution shall keep adequate records of all pur­
chases and all 11sage or disposition' of milk and shall -make reports 
thereof as prescrIbed hy the department. The department shall 
have free access ,to such records and shall after entry of such 
order audit the receipts and usage or disposition of 'milk and 
cream at intervals sufficiently frequent to keep the producers in-
formed for bargainh1g' purposes. ' 

(2) Each such person shall decluct from the price to producers 
an amount sufficient to admi1lister this section, to be the samc for 
all, and not to exceed one-half cent perIOD pounds of milk re­
ceived or its equivalellt. Amounts $0 deducted are trnst fun4s 
and shall be paid to the department. 

(3) Whenever petitions signed by more than 51 per cent of 
the prO(hlCe~'s of milk delivered to any snch plant or in any such 
municipal milk shed shall be presented to the department asking 
for discontinuance of such auditing service, it shall promptly 
hold a

l 
public hearing to determine the sufficiency or such peti­

tions, and 'if it shan a.ppear that the required number of persons 
have so petitioned, the auditing service shall be ord~red discon­
tinued. Plants and areas now being audited by the department 
shall continue to receive such service until an order of discon­
tinuance is made as herein provided. 
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~ (4) Authorized officials of any organization ,vhose members 
are producers delivering 'mille to any such plant or in any such 
municipal milk shed may ~ign petitions for such auditing serv~ce 
01' for the discontinuance thereof for and on behalf of the pro­
ducer membm's of such organization. 

(5) 'Any person who violates this section by failing to pay to 
the department the deductions required by this section, or by 
failing to make or to keep the required l'ecords~, or reports, 01' 

by wilfully making any false entry in such records or reports, 
or by wilfully failing' to make full and true entries in such rec­
ords or reports, or by obstrncting, refusing 01" resisting other 
than tln'ough judicial process an'y department audit of such reo· 
ords, shall be punishcd bya fine of not more than $100 or by im­
prisonment in the c(;mnty jail not more ~than 6 months, 01' by both 
such fine and imprisonment. . 

(6) Action to enjoin vioration of this section may be com-' 
menced . and prosecuted by the department in the name of the 
state in any court having equity jlll'isdiction. 

Approved June 6, 1945. 

No. 437, A.J [Published June 10, 1945. 

CHAPTER 274. 

AN ACT to repeal25.17 (8), (9) (f) and (Il), 42.32 (last para­
graph after (4)); to repeal and recreate 25.28 (1) and 42.47; 
to amend 25.17 ell' and (4),42.24,42.32 (lnll'oductory para­
graph) and (4),42.33 (1) (c), 42.34, 42.40,42.41 (1),42.49 
(1) (Introductory paragraph) and (2) (Introductory para­
graph) aJ)d (b), 42.50 (1), (2) (b),(d) and (3); to create 
25.17 (la) and 42.23, relating to the teachers' state retirement 
system. 

l'lw people of the s~ate of l'Yisconsin, represented in $Mwte and 
a.ssembly, do enact as follows: 

SEC1'ION 1. 25.17 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:.-
25.17 (1) '1'0 l1UVC exclushre eontl'ol of the investment and 

collection of the pl:incipal and interest' of all mon~ys -loaned 
or invested from any of the following funds: 'rhe several funds 
of the state retirement system, the life fund, the state insurance 
fund, the so~diers' rehabilitation f~lndJ the funds created by sec~ 


